
304 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 11, 2000 CONTINUED 

Moved by Dick, seconded by Selph, to refer the bids to Parks and Purchasing for analysis, report 

and recommendation on December 18, 2000. Upon roll call, Dick, yes; Selph, yes; Collins, yes. Motion 

carried. 

Sealed bids for Film Processing were received and opened. The bidders being two (2) in number 

are as follow: 

1. KCInc. by item (Clerk’s Misc. File No. 178850) 
2. Pictures Plus by item (Clerk’s Misc. File No. 178851) 

Moved by Selph, seconded by Dick, to refer the bids to Purchasing for analysis, report and 

recommendation on December 18, 2000. Upon roll call, Dick, yes; Selph, yes; Collins, yes. Motion 

carried. 

Sealed bids for Record Search Report were received and opened. The bidders being two (2) in 

number are as follow: 

1. Guaranty Abstract Co. by item (Clerk’s Misc. File No. 178852) 
2. Midwest Title Service by item (Clerk’s Misc. File No. 178853) 

Moved by Dick, seconded by Selph, to refer the bids to Treasurer and Purchasing for analysis, 

report and recommendation on December 18, 2000. Upon roll call, Dick, yes; Selph, yes; Collins, yes. 

Motion carried. 

Moved by Selph, seconded by Dick, to approve the following bid recommendations and awards: 

1. Personnel - Provide Total Plan Management Services to the IRC 457 and 401(a) Programs, to 
be deferred. 

2. MIS for Training for Microsoft Software to Comp-USA for Section I: instructor-led training; 
New Horizons for Section II: computer based training; Comp-USA for Section III: Video & 
textbook materials; Learn2.com for Section IV: Internet based training. These were the lowest 
bids received respectively. This award is for 1 year beginning 12/11/00. (Clerk’s Misc. File 
No. 178854) 

3. CC Health for Twenty-six (26) New Folding Tables to Scott Rice Co., Inc. in the total amount 
of $12,447.24; the lowest bid meeting all specifications. The lowest bidder was Corporate 
Express with a total bid amount of $8,771.36, but did not meet specifications for table 
height. (Clerk’s Misc. File No. 178855) 

4. Engineers for Installation of Tennis Court Surfacing Systems at LaFortune Park and O’Brien 
Park to John Henzel Tennis Court Systems in the amount of $62,000.00; the lowest bid 
received. (Clerk’s Misc. File No. 178856) 

5. Engineers for Installation of Roofing System at O’Brien Recreation Center - to be deferred for 
1 week. 

6. Parks for Radio Equipment Repair and Maintenance to Total Radio, Inc.; the only bid 
received, but within projected cost of service. This award is for 1 year beginning 12/11/00. 
(Clerk’s Misc. File No. 178858) 

7. Parks for Top Dressing Sand to Bixby Sand Company in the amount of $8.25/ton delivered; 
the lowest & best overall bid received. This award is for 1 year beginning 12/13/00. (Clerk’s 
Misc. File No. 178859) 

8. Parks for Professional Consultation on the Operation and Management of the Park 
Department's Food Service to The Wooden Spoon Restaurant and Catering, Inc.; the only 
proposal received; but within prospective amount budgeted for this project. (Clerk’s Misc. File 
No. 178860) 

9. TC Departments for Deodorizing Agents and Cleaners to Accent Floor Care; Eve, Inc. and 
Tucker Janitorial Supply; the lowest and best bids received respectively. This award is for 1 
year beginning 12/11/00. Ecolab submitted the lowest bid for Ecolab brand dishwashing 
detergent, but due to lack of use, this item is deleted from the bid. (Clerk’s Misc. File No. 
178861) 

10. TC Departments for Waxes and Polishes to Eve, Inc. and Tucker Janitorial Supply; the lowest & best overall bids received respectively. This award is for 1 year beginning 12/11/00. 
(Clerk’s Misc. File No. 178862) 

11. TC Departments for Grocery Products to Cains Coffee Co.; Sysco Foodservice Oklahoma, Inc.: & U.S. Foodservice; the lowest & best overall bids received respectively. This award is for 6 months beginning 12/14/00. (Clerk’s Misc. File No. 178863) 
12. TC Maint. Garages for Ford Motor Company Truck and Auto Parts to Speedway Chevrolet; the only bid received, but within projected percentage discount from current dealer price list of the parts. This award is for 1 year beginning 12/11/00. (Clerk’s Misc. File No. 178864) 

Upon roll call, Dick, yes; Selph, yes; Collins, yes. Motion carried. 


